the unlocking matters in relation to the 33 qualified
participants with a total of 96,667 restricted shares.

ⅱ On 24 July 2023, the first locking period under the first
grant under the Incentive Plan was expired and the
corresponding conditions for unlocking the restricted
shares under the Incentive Plan have been fulfilled. It
is therefore agreed that the Company shall deal with
the relevant matters in relation to the 612 qualified
participants with a total of 4,328,702 restricted shares.

ⅲ On 21 December 2023, the Company completed the
repurchase and cancellation of 36,002 restricted shares
granted but not yet unlocked by the 7 participants
under the Incentive Plan in Shanghai Branch of China
Securities Depository and Clearing Corporation Limited.

董事會報告　Report of the Directors

20 青 島 啤 酒 股 份 有 限 公 司  TSINGTAO BREWERY CO., LTD.

本公司以在年報刊發前的最後實際可行日期可以得
悉、公司董事也知悉的公開資料作為基礎，本公司的
公眾持股量已經滿足《上市規則》的要求。公司普通股
股份變動情況列表如下：

單位：股
Unit: Share

本次變動前
Before	the	change

本次變動增減（＋，-）
Change	(+,	-)

本次變動後
After	the	change

數量
Quantity

比例(%)
Proportion

(%)

發行新股
New	shares

issued

送股
Bonus
shares

公積金轉股
Capitalizing
of	common

reserves
其他

Others
小計

Subtotal
數量

Quantity

比例(%)
Proportion

(%)

一、 有限售條件股份 8,890,567 0.65 0 0 0 -4,461,371 -4,461,371 4,429,196 0.32
I. Restricted shares
1、 國家持股 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1. State-owned shares
2、 國有法人持股 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2. State-owned corporate

shares
3、 其他內資持股 8,890,567 0.65 0 0 0 -4,461,371 -4,461,371 4,429,196 0.32
3. Other domestic shares

其中： 境內非國有
法人持股

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Of which: non-state-
owned
corporate
shares
境內自然人
持股

8,890,567 0.65 0 0 0 -4,461,371 -4,461,371 4,429,196 0.32

Shares held
by domestic
natural
persons

4、 外資持股 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4. Foreign shares

其中： 境外法人
持股

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Of which: foreign
corporate
shares
境外自然人
持股

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Shares held
by foreign
natural
persons

Based on the public information which could be known
on the latest practical date before the Annual Report was
published, which was also known by the directors of
the Company, the number of the Company’s shares held
by the public had satisfied the requirements in Listing
Rules. Changes in the Company’s ordinary shares are
listed as follows:

董事會報告　Report of the Directors

21二 零 二 三 年 年 報  ANNUAL REPORT 2023

單位：股
Unit: Share

本次變動前
Before	the	change

本次變動增減（＋，-）
Change	(+,	-)

本次變動後
After	the	change

數量
Quantity

比例(%)
Proportion

(%)

發行新股
New	shares

issued

送股
Bonus
shares

公積金轉股
Capitalizing
of	common

reserves
其他

Others
小計

Subtotal
數量

Quantity

比例(%)
Proportion

(%)

二、 無限售條件流通
股份

1,355,342,223 99.35 0 0 0 4,425,369 4,425,369 1,359,767,592 99.68

II. Unrestricted tradable
shares

1、 人民幣普通股 700,273,045 51.33 0 0 0 4,425,369 4,425,369 704,698,414 51.66
1. RMB-denominated

ordinary shares
2、 境內上市的外資股 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2. Overseas listed foreign

shares
3、 境外上市的外資股 655,069,178 48.02 0 0 0 0 0 655,069,178 48.02
3. Overseas listed foreign

shares
4、 其他 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4. Others

三、 普通股股份總數 1,364,232,790 100 0 0 0 -36,002 -36,002 1,364,196,788 100
III. Total number of ordinary

shares

董事會報告　Report of the Directors

22 青 島 啤 酒 股 份 有 限 公 司  TSINGTAO BREWERY CO., LTD.

1. 股東情況

(1) 報告期末公司股東總數為64,451戶。其中：A股64,208
戶，H股243名。

報告期內，本公司股東未有放棄或同意放棄任何股息
的安排的情況。

(2) 報告期末本公司前十名股東（暨無限售條件的流通股股
東）持股情況

單位：股
Unit: Share

股東名稱
Shareholder’s	name

報告期內增減

Increase/Decrease
during	the

Reporting	Period

報告期末持股

Shares	held	at	the
end	of	the	Reporting

Period

持股比例(%)
Shareholding
percentage	(%)

股份質押或

凍結情況

Guaranteed	or
frozen	shares

股份類別

Class	of	share

香港中央結算（代理人）有限公司（附註1） 64,100 613,993,719 45.01 未知 H股
HKSCC Nominees Limited (Note 1) Unknown H-share